Peer Financial Summary

Company

Issuer

Default

Rating

Financial
statement
date

EBITDA
(EURm)

FFO
 (EURm)

FFO

margin

(%)

FFO net
leverage

(x)

FFO interest
coverage

(x)

Engie S.A. A-

 A 2020 8,053 6,287 11.3 3.1 8.3

 A- 2021 9,413 7,400 12.8 3.1 9.6

 A- 2022 12,122 8,955 9.5 2.4 10.2

Enel S.p.A. BBB+

 A- 2020 17,594 11,387 18.2 3.8 5.9

 A- 2021 18,834 9,459 11.2 5.4 4.9

 BBB+ 2022 19,260 11,248 8.3 5.7 5.0

Electricite de France (EDF) BBB+

 A- 2020 15,725 11,638 16.9 3.5 6.9

 A- 2021 16,338 12,218 14.5 3.6 8.7

 BBB+ 2022 -13,613 -17,827 -12.4 -4.3 -8.0

Iberdrola, S.A. BBB+

 BBB+ 2020 9,811 7,303 22.0 4.4 8.8

 BBB+ 2021 11,795 9,465 24.2 3.9 10.8

 BBB+ 2022 12,983 9,251 17.1 4.1 5.9

Source: Fitch Ratings, Fitch Solutions, Engie

Engie S.A.
Rating Report  │  27 July 2023 fitchratings.com 14

Corporates

Utilities - Non US
France

Fitch Adjusted Financials

(EURm) (31 Dec 22)
Notes and
formulas

Reported
values

Sum of
adjustments

Lease
treatment

Other
adjustments

Adjusted
values

Income statement summary

Revenue  93,865   93,865

EBITDAR  13,713  -1,591 -515 -1,076 12,122

EBITDAR after associates and minorities (a) 13,937  -1,591 -515 -1,076 12,346

Lease expense (b) 0   0

EBITDA (c) 13,713  -1,591 -515 -1,076 12,122

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 13,937  -1,591 -515 -1,076 12,346

EBIT (e) 9,138  -1,149 -73 -1,076 7,989

Debt and cash summary

Other off balance sheet debt (f) 0   0

Debt (g) 40,591  -1,310 -2,875 1,566  39,282

Lease-equivalent debt (h) 0   0

Lease-adjusted debt (i) = (g+h) 40,591  -1,310 -2,875 1,566  39,282

Readily available cash and equivalents (j) 16,134  -12   16,122

Not readily available cash and equivalents  0  12   12

Cash flow summary

EBITDA after associates and minorities (d) = (a-b) 13,937  -1,591 -515 -1,076 12,346

Preferred dividends paid (k) 0   0

Interest received (l) 194   194

Interest paid (m) -822 -126 73  -199 -948

Cash tax paid  -1,504   -1,504

Other items before funds from operations (FFO)  -2,010 877   877  -1,133

FFO (n) 9,795  -840 -442 -398 8,955

Change in working capital (Fitch-defined)  -2,424   -2,424

Cash flow from operations (CFO) (o) 7,371  -840 -442 -398 6,531

Non-operating/non-recurring cash flow  98   98

Capex (p) -6,379 109   109  -6,270

Common dividends paid  -2,665 90   90  -2,575

Free cash flow  -1,575 -641 -442 -199 -2,216

Gross leverage (x)

EBITDAR leveragea (i/a) 2.9   3.2

FFO adjusted leverage (i/(n-m-l-k+b)) 3.9   4.0

FFO leverage (i-h)/(n-m-l-k) 3.9   4.0

EBITDA leveragea (i-h)/d 2.9   3.2

(CFO-capex)/debt (%) (o+p)/(i-h) 2.4   0.7

Net leverage (x)

EBITDAR net leveragea (i-j)/a 1.8   1.9

FFO adjusted net leverage (i-j)/(n-m-l-k+b) 2.3   2.4

FFO net leverage (i-h-j)/(n-m-l-k) 2.3   2.4

EBITDA net leveragea (i-h-j)/d 1.8   1.9

(CFO-capex)/net debt (%) (o+p)/(i-h-j) 4.1   1.1

Coverage (x)

EBITDAR fixed-charge coveragea a/(-m+b) 17.0   13.0